

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

—————
CASE No. 04-1174
—————

i2WAY CORPORATION,

Petitioner

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondents

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

R. HEWITT PATE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

JOHN A. ROGOVIN
GENERAL COUNSEL

MAKAN DELRAHIM
DEPUTY ASS'T ATTORNEY GENERAL

DANIEL M. ARMSTRONG
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN
ANDREA LIMMER
ATTORNEYS

GREGORY M. CHRISTOPHER
COUNSEL

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1753

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTION.....	- 1 -
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	- 1 -
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	- 2 -
COUNTERSTATEMENT.....	- 2 -
A. Regulatory background	- 3 -
B. i2way’s request for declaratory ruling.....	- 5 -
C. The Commission’s staff decision	- 9 -
D. The Commission decision on review	- 11 -
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	- 13 -
STANDARD OF REVIEW	- 14 -
ARGUMENT	- 15 -
1. The Commission’s interpretation is consistent with the text and history of the rule, while i2way’s interpretation undermines the purpose of the rule.	- 15 -
2. Because i2way can refile its applications, provided they comply with the rule, i2way’s argument that it did not have notice of the Commission’s interpretation of the rule before i2way filed its applications is largely irrelevant.	- 18 -
CONCLUSION.....	- 21 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	19
<i>California Ass’n of the Physically Handicapped, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 778 F.2d 823 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	19
* <i>Capital Network Systems, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 28 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	14, 16
<i>High Plains Wireless, L.P. v. FCC</i> , 276 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14, 16
<i>Maxcell Telecom Plus, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 815 F.2d 1551 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	19
* <i>McElroy Electronics Corp. v. FCC</i> , 900 F.2d 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	19, 20
<i>National Medical Enterprises v. Shalala</i> , 43 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	14, 16
<i>Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	14, 16
* <i>Radio Athens, Inc. (WATH) v. FCC</i> , 401 F.2d 398 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	15, 19, 20
<i>Satellite Broadcasting Co., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	19

Administrative Decisions

- * *Third Memorandum Opinion and Order*, 14 FCC Rcd 10922 (1999) 4, 17

Statutes and Regulations

- 47 U.S.C. § 402(a) 1
- 47 C.F.R. § 90.173(a)..... 7
- * 47 C.F.R. § 90.187 passim
